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PETITICR FOR ZONING VAh{ANCE ¢ ¢4

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
- ndersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County ar< which is
descghb:duilllx :hlegdnescri;t%on and plat attax:hedphereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a

. L4B.4 it a side setback of 24% feet in lieu
Variance from Section . 2A03:4B-4 to permit a slde setback of cfs feet Inllew

of the required 50 feet

- ——— T = o 0 e o
" o Al S P S AR S o o e ekt S e ks e A L PP

e —— e A . -
L . Y - . " S A A

e T

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the

following reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty)
Foase is 130 vezars old and existing setback is 42% feet.

lLocation of driveway and well limit placement of additicn.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations,

1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of
petition, and further agree to and are to be hound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law or Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owneiis) of the property
which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s):
Thomas Walter Gemmill
- (-f;p;;rﬁl;;l;:t' ﬁ;;e) }Te or Print Name) _
___________________________________________ - z 2/4% e . o2
Signature " Signature
T RAddress o TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTLOOUTT (Type or Print Nane)
“CiyendState Signature

Attorney for Petitioner:
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City and State

T — i - - -

Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-
tract purchaser or representative to be contacted

A S W i - T

Thomas Walter Gemmill

- —— ) - — - Y
T o - TE . - —— - - - - -

Name
k1l ille Road 374-2534
Attorney’s Telephone NO.: ——cccceeoecooeee < 3 E%O&&?ezéc"ﬁyﬂf"f""i"'""ﬁhBBE'ﬁJ'"
Hampstead, MD 21074 ,
ODRDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this —_____ dth .. day
1 % % o <) « DR , 10_86., that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
g — ed by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
~d piimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
s sioher of Baltimore Coundy in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore
g fifca the .____. th . day of JoApril , 19-.%?-, at -?.:.3_0. o'clock
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IN RE: PETITION ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S of Beckleysville Road,
750" W of Foreston Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(3900 Beckleysville Road) -
5th Election District * OF BALTIMORE OUNTY
Thomas Walter Gemmill, * Case No. 86-386-A
Petitioner *
*

S adjabe
'

* * * * * * * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitioner herein requests a variance to permit a side yard setback
of 24 1/2 feet instead of the required 50 feet, as more particularly described
on Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioner appeared and testified. There were no Protestants.

Testimony indicated that the subject property, zoned R.C.4 and located on
Beckleysville Road, is improved with a dwelling constructed in 1854, The Pe-
titioner has resided in it since 1943 and now wishes to construct a 21' x 18°
addition to be used as a family room.

A recently completed survey of the property required the Petitioner to
move, at the onset of the hearing, to amend tue Petition to request a 19-foot
side yard setback to the west property line instead of the originally re-
quested 24 1/2 feet. The survey used to determine the proposed setback was

very old and obviously in error. The motion was granted.

} The addition cannot be placed on the east side of the dwelling due Lo the

i¢ reservation and cannot be added to the rear because of a well, The
t property to the west property line is owned by the Petitioner and
will lge gold to his nephew who does not object t¢ the requested variance.

53;-_'he Petitioner seeks relief from Section 1A03,4.B.4, pursuant to Section
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An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning
requlation would cause practical difficulty to the petitioner and his prop-

erty. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md, 208 (1973). To prove practical difficulty for

an area variance, the petitioner mist meet the following:

1. whether strict compliance with reqiirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unneces-
sarily burdensome;

2. whether the grant would do substantial injustice
to applicant as well as other property owners in
the district or whether a lesser relaxation than
that applied for would give substantial relief;
and

3. whether relief can be granted in such fashion that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974),

It is clear from the testimony that if the variance were granted, such
use as proposed would not be contrary to the spirit of the BCZR and would not
result in substantial detriment to the public good.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is
clear that a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship would result if the
instant variance were not granted. 1t has been established that the require-
ment from which the Petitioner seeks relief would unduly restrict the use of

the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel. In

‘\g addition, the variance requested will not be detrimental to the public health,

q_ﬁfelty, and general welfare,
3 )

@\ Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hear—
Nt} ing g this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the requested
r't

varja?nce should be granted.

-
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E?I‘herefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
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307, Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR). 15 - i /)
15 B [P thi*:_;‘» Q— day of April, 1986, that the Petition for Zoning Variance to
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ZONING/PRUPERTY DESCRIPTION

Beginning at a point on the North side of Beckleysville Road
750' west of Foreston Road and running the following courses and dis-
tances:

N 72° 10' 35" W - 328.11'

N 15° 55' 30" E - 325.61'

s 73° 48' 39" E - 182.64

N 15% 09' 59" E - 357.53°

5 40© 27* 32" E - 166.86'

S 15° 28" 20" W - 258.16"

S 162 07' 45" W - 351.07°
to the point of beginning known as 3900 DBeckleysville Road in the 5th

Election District.
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PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

5th Election District

LOCATION: North Side of Beckleysville Road, 750 feet West of Foresten

Road (3900 Beckleysville Road)
DATE AND TIME: Monday, April 7, 1986, at 9:30 a.m.

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Offics Ruiding, Y11 W, Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson, Maryland

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Zoning Variance to permit a side yard setback of 24} feet in
lieu of the required 50 feet

Being the property of Thomas Walter Gemmill
plan filed with tte Zoning Office.

, as shown on plat

In the event that this Petition(s) is granted, a building permit may be issued
within the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, however,
entertain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period
for good cause shown., Such request must be received in writing by the date of the
hearing set above or made at the hearing.

BY ORDER OF

ARNOLD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

£ ﬁ"’ :

o
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permit a side yard setback of 19 feet instead of the required 50 feet be ard
is hereby GRANTED, from and after the date of this Order, subject to the fol-
lowirgs:

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building pemit
and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioner i3 hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at his own risk until
such time as the applicable appellate process from
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to returpn, and be responsible for retun-
ing, szid property to its original condition.

issioner of
“Baltimore County

AJ/srl
cc: Mr, Thomas Walter Gammill

People's Counsel
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: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
N/S Beckleysville Rd.
750" W of Forestcn Rd.

(3900 Beckleysville R4.)

Sth District)

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

L]

"

THOMAS WALTER GEMMILL, Case No. 86-386-A

Petitioner

- - - - -
- - .

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the Pecple's Counsel in the
above-captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or

other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary

or final Order.

%ﬁ‘)(fw € P ’?:\ 'u—;{ PV SPPN,

Phyl lig Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

A

_‘/{{M/ IZA.'&—-\ 1%’1‘——\
Peter Max Zimmemman

Deputy People's Counsel

Room 223, €ourt House

Towson, MD 21204

494-2188

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18th day of March, 1986, a copy
of the foregcing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Mr. Thomas WalterGemmiil,
3900 Beckleysville Rd., Hampstead, MD 21074, Petitioner.

Ay

Peter Max Zimmerman




494-3353

ARNOLD JADLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER,

Dear Mr, Ggmmill:

.

Order is issued.

Do not remove si
this office until the

JALTIMORE COUNTY
OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Mr. Thomas W, Gemmill
3900 Beckieyaville Road
Hampstead, Maryland 21074

This is to advise you that
and posting of the above property,

- THIS FEE MUST BE PAI
THE DAY OF THE HEARING.OR

gn from property fro
day of the hearing

RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
NS/Beckleysville Rd., 750' W of Foresteca Rd,
(3900 Beckleysville Rd.)
5th Election District

" Thomas Walter Gemmill - Petitioner
Case No. B6~386~A

$71.00

JEAN M H. JUNG
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

is due for advertising

D AND THE ZONING §
THE ORDER SHALI, N

IGN AND POST RETURNED ON
OT BE ISSUED,

BALTIMORE CCUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE GF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

R SN
| S

pate___%4/7/86

ACCOUNT

". 018564

X -D1~-515-009

we County, Maryland, and remit
+lding, Towson, Maryland

SIGN & POST _
RETURNED 4/7/85

FROY: . T, Walter Gemmill

amounr_$ 71.00

RECFVED

Advertising & Posting re Case #56~326-A
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¥
&
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VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER
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R
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This fee must be paid before an

m the time it is placed by
itself,
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CKT108: North' Side of Heck
LOGKIION Nt i o Bt
mnlmd(anecquivﬂ!eRm.
DATE AND TIME: Moadsy, Apeil 7,
1986, 2t 9: ¥ am. - T
PUELIC HEARING: Room 106,
County Office Building, 111 W.

_ Chesspeake Avenue, Towson,
- L LT

S .
i* The Zoning Commissioner of Balti-]
* more County, by suihoricy of the Zon-
ing Act and Regulstions of Baltimore
County, will bold » public hearing: 4
< Petition for Zoning Variance w per-
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filed with e Zoning Office; © - - ;
+ In the event that tﬁh-l’c_ﬁtim(:)':
ted, w builling Permit may
mmmmcmmm
jod. .The. Zoning Commisticner
wrill, however, enveriain my:pqwfqr
a stay of the issuance of said permit
during this peried for good cause
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s < Mr. Thomas Walter Gemmill March 7, 1986
£ o 3900 Beckleysville Road
i 20 - 86 S Hampstead, Maryland 21074 7
TOWSON, MD., _____--__y_“"'__c_}i--_:._--_1_, U
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that t:he annexed égiverﬁsement was |
‘ : oL o E OF HEARING f 1
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weckly newspaper pl;inted _ ; NOTIC 4
? Lo o RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE : 3
and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., appearing on E NS/Beckleysville Rd., 750" W of Foreston Rd.
? : PR (3900 Beckleysville Rd.)
__-___,EEEE--?Q ----- ) 19-9-6«- | 5th Election District - 8
: “ {1. Thomas Walter Gemmill - Petitioner
' R RA Case No. 86-386-A E
THE JEFFERSONIAN, TIME: 9:30 a.m.
j DATE: Monday, April 7, 1986 F
: ;E:. :Aﬁﬁ. t}
_ PLACE: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake -
------------- Puiisner
Cost of AdVBf'tlSlng P Avenue, Towson, Maryland

 sermonroR v v |
z0taNa .

st0n Road (3000 Baciisysvile Road]
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TOWSON, MD., ——___ ~__-.1~la_11czr_n_19..;..___;-_._.1986--

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that jthe annexed advertisement was
published in the TOWSON TIMES, a weekly newspaper. printed
and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Ml?, appearing on

4

March 19 ____19__86 "

---------------------
]
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TOWSON, TIMES,

Publisher

3400
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petition has been received and a

. day of _ March =

Cotitioner Thoms Valter Cemnt)

» 1986.°

~ . -Petitioaer's
- Attorney ¢y

IMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING § ZONING . &5

. "County Office Building ' |
..~ 111 W, Chesapeake Avenue -~ .. = -
. Towson, _Mary_lanq 2120:4.__:_, ST R T
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ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Towsen, Maryland
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BALTI MORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
March 14, 1986

!

TO... Atoeld Jablen o

Zoning Commissioner

FROM_ Natusn. R.. Gevbers. Director _____
Office of Planning & Zoning

SUBJECT.Zoning Petition Nos._B86-3364, B6-387A, 86-388A, 85-389A,

NEG/JGH/dmi

There are no comprehensive planning factors requiring comresnt on
this petition.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Date. March 24, 1986

T T~

B6-394A, B6-395A, 86-397A

hosman e el

Norman E. Gerber, AICP, Director
Cffice of Planning snd Zoning

SN patmmons county
aiy , CFFCE OF FLANNNG AND SONING
TS ICWITH MALYLAND 217043

av4-a2m
KON s ganr
i?-‘ 4 CAgCTan & CoeER .
COUNTY OFFICE BLDG, Mr. Thomas Walter Gemmill C 3 :
111 W. Chesapeake Ave. *
Towson, Margiand 21204 3900 Beckleysville Road .
Hampstead, Maryland 21074 ,
, oo 1
RE: Item No. 254 - Case No. B6-386-A Mr. Arnold Jaklon !\A maow |
\ Petitioner - Thomas W. Gemmill \ é“‘"? Comniss ioner 9 ' 1986
Variance Petition Torsom, npice duilding ’
Owson, Marytana 21203
MEMBERS
y . Re: Zoning idvisory mgatis
Bureay of Dear Mr. Gemmill: 3 Iter & 254," esting OFJ.D"'“"“"" z'l 19 56
e o s , o _ i . ircsert;f Owner:THOMDS Wavtea GERMILL
ocation;
Department of | The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans sub- B Dear Mr. Jablon: NS BECKLE,*{S\ML;Q Rp, 750!
Traffic Engineering mitted with the above-referenced petition. The following comments 28 W.om Forgsrou Ro '
State Roads Commission are rot intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action The Division of Current Planning ang )
Petition and offers the follows 9 and Oevaloorent has revieveg on
Bureau of requested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of plans or apalicasle, 01104ing comments. The itens cneciag mee “he subject
: Fire Prevention problems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing . . ) Y are
k Health Department on this case. The Director of Planning may file a written report with Pth_e:-e are " site planning factors requirin
= _ ' the Zoning Commissioner with recommendations as to the suitsbility of ( ii Eg::::r '.-Te"?e"' Group Meeting 15 requireq. 9 conrent,
._ Project Planning the requested zoning. ’ fOF‘arcrb}e:;?ag::ﬁo mge;:mq w3s held and the minytes wil] oe
: Building Department { }TM‘.’-HE is part °fu‘°;i*'::li:riceg‘::s;f it §
Board of Education Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the ‘ ( J:“g:‘:;;;*f’?- The plan must show the en:,,-:r:,;:.“ cefined as 3
: _ o _ Committee at this time that offer or request information on your - ta issuance of 2 bt T0U17%d 200 nUSE be recorcsa oror
_ Zoning Administration petition. If similar comments from the remaining members are received, 3 (  )The access s nat sml?i,fg:;"-
; Industrial I will forward them to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not inform- j g ;;:: F;lr’::llation on this site'is pot satisfictory
: Development ative will be placed in the hearing file. This petition was accepted (  JParking .;:?c:ﬁf?gﬁ:eﬂﬁs;‘b“"‘ satisfactory,
. for filing on the date of the enclosed filing certificate and a hearing 3 { )nis oroverty containg soits ::ci':: o the alan,
‘scheduled accordingly. ¢ ,g"“'“"‘“"‘ on tnese soils 15 pronibyred. o F “€V1ands, ang
. . u:;::"t::‘::o:?s?;ﬂfl;:r;tion of the floodnlain is prohidited
Very truly yours, A l }glgulatians, E etion 22-93 of tne Gevelopnent
‘ . evelaorent of this gite r ,
: e ‘ ,;:. Baltimore County m“e:YP?:J;sntue 4 potential conflict with
| e amenced Cevelgy: :
N o ria ., | on. velcTent lan was spproved by the Planning Boarg
/JAMES E. DYER (M 3 { Wanoscosing: wst CCN3iy with dastd —
‘ . . ( )The oreverty is locateg § tb1ore County Lanascape Manyal
Chairman 2 Bill 178-79, 1, buildir n : deficiznt service drea as definpg !;y
Zoning Plans Advisory Ccmmittee Capscity Use Cer:ifica:égy,i;";:‘ nay be issued until a Reserve
# { );5 TN 1ssued.  The deficient service
he groparty Te — .
JED:nr inta LA 15 docdied g Lrarr:c areq T - N
e Cratfie e 5 CeFined by 3101 173 79 png’yy Shaee O 8 o Jevel
a2 ™y engTg ~3rs l.-‘“[ad Y N ! nae
ire racevalyated . “y a £d. The 23s1¢ Seryicoes A
Enclesures ( Jddritions) cmm‘__n::’:‘""lr 5 the County Ceunci), 3 Areas
v‘\'\ . Enanne A, Bonar
o CC: Janes Hoswel] Chiar, Current Planning and Developmont
he |
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RALTIMORE COUNTY

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3530

STEPHEN E. COLLINS
DIRECTOR

Mr. .Arnold Jablon
Zzoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Item Ho. : -ZAC-
Property Owner:
Location:

Existing Zoning:
Prcposed Zoning:

-Acresz
District:

Dear_ My, J abloni

The t of Traffic Engineering has no caments for items
256, and 257.

=

i - -

DEFARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING -

January 17, 1986

Meeting of Tanuvary 21, 1986

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-2586
494-4500

January 20, 1986

PAUL H. REINCKE
CHIEF

Mr. Arnold Jaklou

Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning and Zoning
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Nick Commodari, Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

RE: Property Qwner: Thomas Walter Gemmill
Location: N/S Beckleysville Road, 750" W of Foreston Road
Item No,: 254 Zoning Agenda: Meeting of 1-21-86

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by this

Bureau and the comments below marked with an "X® are applicable and reguired

to be corrected ¢r incorporated into the final plans for the property.

( ) 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be
lccated at intervals or feet along an approved road in
accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the
Department of Public Works.-

( } 2. A second means of vehicle access is reguired for the site,

( )} 3. The vehicle dead end condition shcwn at

EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department,

{ ) 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

Michael S, F¥lénigan &)
Traffic Engineer Associate II

( X) 5. The buildings and >csuctures existing or proposed on the site shall
comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire Protection
Association Standard No. 101 *Life Safety Code”, 1976 edition prior
to occupancy, :

t } 6. Site plans are approved, as drawn.
{ ) 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has nc cqfiénts, at this time.

) £ oWkl

ire Prevention Bureau

VTS ST T O MO PR TP I PR L

Noted and
[-30 46 Approved:

Special Ifspection Division L.
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N BALTIMORE COUNTY
| DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES February 11, 1986
L%XJ%%?;JO MARYLAND 21204

TED ZALESKI, JR,
DIRECTOR

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Zoning Cosmissioner
Office of Planning and Zeming
Towson, Maryland 21204

.. Dear Mr, Jablomi
Compents on Ttes § 250  Zoning Adviscry Committes Mseting are as follows:

Property Ovner:  Thomas Walter Gemmill
Locatiens N/S Beckleysville Road, 750' W of Foreston Road
Diatricts 5th.

AFFLICABLE ITEMS ARE CIRCLED:

o,

@ A building and other aiscellansous permits mhall be required bafore the start of any constructiom.

0,

All structures shal)l conform to the Baltimers County Building Code &8 adopted by Council Bill #17-85,
the Maryland Code for the Handicapped and Agwed (A.N.5.I. #117-1 - 1380) and other spplicable Codes and Standards.

Residentiali Two sets of construction drawings ars required to file a permit application. The seal of a

sterad in Maryimnd Architect or im/iz mnot o plans and technical date.

1fgil.e.:'xs required if over Muare feet or one story.

Commercialt Three sets of construction drawings sealed and signed by a registared in Maryland Architect
or Enginesr shall be required to file with a permit spplioation. Reproduced seals sre not acceptadble.

All Uss Groups except RE-i Single Pamily Detached Dwallings require & minimm of 1 hour fire rsting for
sxterior walls closer than 6'-0 to an intericr lot line. BR-y Tes Groups require a ¢ne hour wall if closer
than 3'=0 to an interior lot line, Any wall built on an interior lot line shall roquire s fire or party
wall. Ses Table LO1, Section 1407, Section 1L06.2 and Table 1LD2, No cpanings ars permitted in an
exterior wall within 3'=0 of an interior lot line.

The structurs doss not appesr to comply with Table 505 for parmissable height/arsa. Reply to the reguested
varisnce by this office camnot be considersd until the necessary data pertaining to height/area ani
construction type im provided, Ses Table LOl and 505 wnd have your Architect/EngicesT contact this departoent.

The requested variance appears to conflict with Ssction(s) . , of the Baltimore
County Bullding Codae,

When filing for a required Change of Use/Ocoupancy Permit, an slteration parmit application shall alse
ba filed aleng with throe sets of acceptable comstruction plans indicating how the exriating strocture is
to be altersd ir order to comply with the Code requirspents for the new use. Maryland Architectural or
Engineer ssals sre ususlly rsquired, The change of Use Groups are from Use to Uee . O
to Mixed Usea . Ses Bection 312 of the Puilding Cods,

The proposed projsct appears to be located in & Flood Plain, Tidal Riverine. Fleuse ses the attached
copy of Sectiom 516.0 of the Puilding Cods asm sdopted by Bill #17-B5. Site plans srall show the correct
elevations above wea level for the lot and the finish floor levels including basement.

Conent st

Thess abbreviated comments reflect coly on the information provided by the drawings submitted to the Qifice
of Planning and Zoning and are not intended to be construed ss the full exrtent of any permit, 7 desired

the applicant may obtain sdditional information by wisitirg Room 122 of the Coynzy Cf7ice Building at 111
W. Chesapenke Avenue, Tovson, Maryland 2120CL.

BY: C. E, Burnhaz, “hief
Building Flans hevied
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